PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SunOpta Inc.	07/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SunOpta BioProcess Inc.
Street Address:	2828 Bovaird Drive West
City:	Brampton, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L7A 0H2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5122228

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: pmdcosta@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN AND PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: BOX 401

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10131-20/PMDC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Philip C. Mendes da Costa

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0905

H \$40.00 51222

501248385

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged SunOpta Inc., a corporation whose address is 2838 Bovaird Drive West, Brampton, Ontario, L7A 0H2, Canada, hereby sells and assigns to SunOpta BioProcess Inc., a corporation whose address is 2838 Bovaird Drive West, Brampton, Ontario, L7A 0H2, Canada as assignee, all its right, title and interest, in and to the Patents listed in the attached Schedule A.

SunOpta Inc. agrees that it will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

EXECUTED AT Brampton, Ontario, this Iday of July, 2010

Witness
Printed Name Beth ME, 11 wary

Varie: John Dietrich
Title: UP, Corporate Duelquant
4 Secretary

PATENT

REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0906

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO.
METHOD OF TREATMENT OF WASTE PAPER WITH STEAM	United States	5122228
METHOD OF TREATMENT OF WASTE PAPER OR THE LIKE	Canada	2098092
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FEEDING A MASS OF PARTICULATE OR FIBROUS MATERIAL	Canada	2339002

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0907

RECORDED: 07/30/2010